

No. 05-31111

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

LEN DAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

JAMES B. LETTEN
United States Attorney

LORETTA KING
Acting Assistant Attorney General

STEPHEN A. HIGGINSON
MICHAEL E. MCMAHON
Assistant United States Attorneys
Eastern District of Louisiana

GREGORY B. FRIEL
APRIL J. ANDERSON
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3724
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14404
Washington, DC 20044-4403
(202) 616-9405

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	10
1. <i>Davis’s Relationship With Paul Hardy, Damon Causey, And Other Drug Dealers.</i>	11
2. <i>Davis’s Participation In The Drug Conspiracy That Was The Subject Of An FBI Sting Operation.</i>	14
3. <i>Davis’s Arrangements To Kill Kim Groves.</i>	15
4. <i>Groves’ Killing.</i>	20
5. <i>Davis’s Convictions And Life Sentence For Drug Conspiracy And Firearms Offenses.</i>	22
6. <i>Williams’ Guilty Plea And Cooperation.</i>	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
ARGUMENT	
I THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURY’S FINDING THAT DAVIS POSED A THREAT OF FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS.....	29
A. <i>Standard Of Review.</i>	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
B. <i>Analysis</i>	30
C. <i>Even If The Jury Had Erred In Finding Future Dangerousness, Such Error Was Harmless</i>	38
II THE DISTRICT COURT’S ANSWER TO THE JURY’S QUESTION DOES NOT WARRANT REVERSAL.....	40
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	41
B. <i>The Alleged Error Is Harmless And Thus Davis Cannot Prove That It Prejudiced His Substantial Rights</i>	43
III THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN PRESENTING EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENTS ABOUT DAVIS’S AND HARDY’S INVOLVEMENT IN VIOLENCE OR IN CROSS-EXAMINING THE DEFENSE EXPERT.	46
A. <i>Plain Error Is The Standard Of Review</i>	46
B. <i>The Prosecutors’ Arguments Were Proper And, In Any Event, Not Plainly Erroneous</i>	48
C. <i>Davis Has Not Demonstrated That Williams’ And Duncan’s Testimony About Hardy Was Error, Much Less Clear Or Obvious Error, And Has Not Shown That It Affected His Substantial Rights</i>	56
1. <i>Background</i>	56
2. <i>The Admission Of Williams’ And Duncan’s Testimony Was Not Plain Error</i>	58
a. <i>The Testimony Was Relevant</i>	59

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
<i>b. The Testimony Was Reliable.</i>	62
<i>c. The Risk Of Prejudice Did Not Outweigh The Testimony’s Probative Value.</i>	67
<i>D. The Prosecutor’s Cross Examination Of The Defense Expert Was Not Reversible Error.. . . .</i>	68
<i>1. Background.</i>	68
<i>2. Standard Of Review.</i>	70
<i>3. The Prosecutor’s Remarks Were Not Reversible Error.. . . .</i>	70
<i>E. Even If The Claimed Errors Had Affected The Jury’s Reasoning, They Did Not Affect The Outcome Of The Case.</i>	78
IV THE INTRODUCTION OF THE VICTIM-IMPACT EVIDENCE AND THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENTS RELATED TO IT WERE NOT PLAIN ERROR.. . . .	81
<i>A. Standard Of Review.</i>	81
<i>B. Background.. . . .</i>	82
<i>C. Davis Has Not Demonstrated Plain Error.. . . .</i>	88
<i>1. The Testimony And Argument Were Proper.</i>	88
<i>2. Davis Has Not Shown That Any Error Affected His Substantial Rights.</i>	97
<i>3. There Has Been No Miscarriage Of Justice.</i>	98

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
D. <i>The Testimony And Argument About Davis’s Thoughts Were Not Plain Error</i>	99
E. <i>Jasmine Groves’ Statements About Her Emotional Struggles Were Not Plain Error</i>	100
F. <i>Jasmine Groves’ Statements About The Legal Process Were Not Plain Error</i>	105
V THE PROSECUTORS’ CLOSING ARGUMENTS AT THE SELECTION PHASE WERE NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR.	107
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	107
B. <i>Overview</i>	109
C. <i>The Prosecutors Committed No Error, Much Less Plain Error, In Pointing Out That A Life Sentence Would Be Inadequate Punishment Because Davis Was Already Serving A Life Sentence On Another Offense</i>	110
D. <i>The Prosecutors Did Not Act Improperly, Much Less Commit Plain Error, In Responding To Defense Counsel’s Suggestion That A Verdict Imposing The Death Penalty Would Be Comparable To Murder</i>	115
E. <i>The Prosecutors’ Arguments Were Not Improper Appeals To Community Expectations</i>	122
F. <i>The Prosecutors’ Arguments Did Not Improperly “Disparage” Davis</i>	127
G. <i>Prosecutors Did Not “Manufacture Inflammatory Facts” Or Engage In Improper “Vouching”</i>	130

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
VI THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE “SUBSTANTIAL PLANNING AND PREMEDITATION” AGGRAVATING FACTOR.....	141
VII THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON MITIGATING EVIDENCE OR IN DRAFTING THE VERDICT FORMS ON THAT ISSUE.....	152
<i>A. Standard of Review.....</i>	152
<i>B. Legal Analysis.</i>	153
VIII THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE BARS DAVIS FROM RELITIGATING THE <i>BATSON</i> CLAIM THAT THIS COURT REJECTED IN 1999 WHEN IT AFFIRMED HIS CONVICTIONS ON COUNTS 1 AND 2.	167
<i>A. Davis Seeks To Relitigate The Same Claim That This Court Rejected In The Previous Appeal.....</i>	168
<i>B. The Law Of The Case Doctrine Bars Davis’s Attempt To Resurrect His Batson Claim To Attack The Convictions That This Court Affirmed A Decade Ago.....</i>	172
<i>1. The Supreme Court’s Decisions In Miller-El II And Snyder Did Not Change Controlling Law On Batson Claims.</i>	174
<i>2. The Prior Panel’s Decision Was Not “Dead Wrong” And Works No Manifest Injustice.</i>	181

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

IX DAVIS’S *BRADY* AND *GIGLIO* CLAIMS ARE
UNTIMELY; IN ANY EVENT, THE PROSECUTION
DID NOT WITHHOLD MATERIAL EVIDENCE OF
A WITNESS’S AGREEMENTS WITH THE
GOVERNMENT IN VIOLATION OF *BRADY* OR
GIGLIO. 185

A. *Davis Failed To Meet The Three Year Deadline
For Raising His Brady And Giglio Claims.* 185

B. *Factual Background.*. 187

C. *Standard of Review.*. 193

D. *The Government Did Not Violate Brady Or Giglio.*. 193

X THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE BARS DAVIS
FROM AGAIN CHALLENGING THE SUFFICIENCY
OF THE EVIDENCE ON THE “COLOR OF LAW”
ELEMENT OF THE TWO COUNTS OF CONVICTION
THAT THIS COURT UPHELD IN 1999. 203

XI THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE FORECLOSES
DAVIS’S ARGUMENT THAT THE INDICTMENT’S
OMISSION OF FEDERAL DEATH PENALTY ACT
ELEMENTS PRECLUDED THE GOVERNMENT
FROM SEEKING THE DEATH PENALTY AT
RESENTENCING. 205

XII DAVIS HAS WAIVED HIS DOUBLE JEAPORDY
ARGUMENT; IT IS ALSO BARRED BY THE LAW-
OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE AND, IN ANY EVENT,
IS MERITLESS. 206

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):	PAGE
A. <i>This Argument Is Waived And Is Barred By The Law Of The Case Doctrine.</i>	206
B. <i>No Double Jeopardy Violation Occurred.</i>	208
XIII DAVIS HAS WAIVED HIS ARGUMENT THAT THE INDICTMENT SHOULD HAVE ALLEGED A DEPRIVATION OF THE RIGHT TO “LIFE” RATHER THAN THE RIGHT TO “LIBERTY”; THE ARGUMENT IS ALSO BARRED BY THE LAW-OF-THE-CASE DOCTRINE AND, IN ANY EVENT, IS MERITLESS.	211
XIV DAVIS HAS WAIVED HIS ARGUMENT THAT THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>APPRENDI</i> AND <i>RING</i> RESULTED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL “JUDICIAL REWRITING” OF 18 U.S.C. 241 AND 242; IN ANY EVENT, HIS ARGUMENT IS MERITLESS.	214
CONCLUSION.	217
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 1032 (2009).....	174
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	204
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	4, 28, 212, 214
<i>Baiocchi v. United States</i> , 333 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1964).....	137
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).	192
<i>Barrientes v. Johnson</i> , 221 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2000).	200
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	3, 168, 178
<i>Battie v. Estelle</i> , 655 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1981).	92
<i>Bell v. Haley</i> , 437 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (M.D. Ala. 2005).	201
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).	76-77
<i>Bland v. Sirmons</i> , 459 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 912 (2007).....	124, 130
<i>Booth v. Maryland</i> , 482 U.S. 496 (1987), overruled in part by <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).	101
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).	142, 149-150
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).	3, 185, 194
<i>Bridas S.A.P.I.C. v. Government of Turkmenistan</i> , 345 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 541 U.S. 937 (2004).....	124, 138

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Brooks v. Kemp</i> , 762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985), vacated, 478 U.S. 1016 (1986), reinstated, 809 F.2d 700 (11th Cir. 1987).....	167
<i>Brown v. Dretke</i> , 419 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1217 (2006).....	63
<i>Buchanan v. Angelone</i> , 522 U.S. 269, 279 (1998) .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).	106
<i>Catala Fonfrias v. United States</i> , 951 F.2d 423 (1st Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 834 (1992).....	208-209, 211
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 842 (1999).....	126
<i>Coury v. Moss</i> , 529 F.3d 579 (5th Cir. 2008).....	211
<i>Cupp v. Naughten</i> , 414 U.S. 141 (1973).....	143, 150
<i>Curtis Publ'g Co. v. Butts</i> , 351 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1965).....	166
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986).....	129
<i>Davis v. Maynard</i> , 869 F.2d 1401 (1989), vacated, 494 U.S. 1050, reinstated in relevant part, <i>Davis v. Maynard</i> , 911 F.2d 415 (10th Cir. 1990).....	118
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	108
<i>Dortch v. O'Leary</i> , 863 F.2d 1337 (7th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1049 (1989).....	122
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976).....	88

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).	209
<i>Gaskins v. McKellar</i> , 916 F.2d 941 (4th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1269 (1991).....	96
<i>Gholson v. Estelle</i> , 675 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1982).....	96
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	3, 185, 195
<i>Golphin v. Branker</i> , 519 F.3d 168 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 467 (2008).....	176-177
<i>Goodwin v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 1997).	198
<i>Green v. Vacco</i> , 961 F. Supp. 46 (W.D.N.Y. 1997).....	202
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	59
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).	88
<i>Hafdahl v. Johnson</i> , 251 F.3d 528 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1047 (2001).....	193
<i>Harris v. Spears</i> , 606 F.2d 639 (5th Cir. 1979).....	77
<i>Haynes v. Quarterman</i> , 561 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2009).....	178
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	177-179
<i>Hicks v. Collins</i> , 384 F.3d 204 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1037 (2005).....	126
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1978).....	209

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1027 (2000).....	125
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000).....	214
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).	5, 69, 151, 158
<i>Kesser v. Cambra</i> , 465 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2006).	177
<i>Kinder v. Bowersox</i> , 272 F.3d 532 (8th Cir. 2001).....	128
<i>King v. Puckett</i> , 1 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 1993).....	138
<i>Koch v. Puckett</i> , 907 F.2d 524 (5th Cir. 1990).	74
<i>Loa-Herrera v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 239 F. App'x 875, 880 (5th Cir. 2007).....	183
<i>Lee v. Crouse</i> , 451 F.3d 598 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1037 (2006).....	93
<i>Lesko v. Lehman</i> , 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 898 (1991).....	97
<i>Malicoat v. Mullin</i> , 426 F.3d 1241, cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1181 (2006).....	130
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).	179
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 200 F.3d 274 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 849 (2000).....	30
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).	88

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Missouri v. Hunter</i> , 459 U.S. 359 (1983).....	209
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).....	91
<i>Montoya v. Collins</i> , 955 F.2d 279 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1036 (1992).....	74, 139
<i>Murphy v. Dretke</i> , 416 F.3d 427 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1098 (2006).....	175, 178
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001).....	153
<i>People v. Kuntu</i> , 752 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. 2001).....	113
<i>People v. Prince</i> , 156 P.3d 1015 (Cal. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 887 (2008).....	112-113
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	209
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009).....	43, 74, 97
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	177
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 639 So.2d 1 (Fla.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 990 (1994).....	158
<i>Reed v. Quarterman</i> , 555 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2009)	178
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	149
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	4, 28, 212, 214
<i>Rodden v. Delo</i> , 143 F.3d 441 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 985 (1998).....	111-112

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001).....	215
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	106
<i>Schafer v. Time, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 1998).....	167
<i>Scott v. United States</i> , 448 F.2d 581 (5th Cir. 1971), cert. denied, 405 U.S. 921 (1972).....	135
<i>Sims v. Brown</i> , 425 F.3d 560 (9th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 833 (2006).....	95-96
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2001).	158
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	35
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1203 (2008).....	27, 175, 177, 179
<i>Spivey v. Head</i> , 207 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1053 (2000).....	112-113
<i>State v. Anthony</i> , 555 S.E.2d 557 (N.C. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 930 (2002).....	157
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 158 S.W.3d 361 (Tenn.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 855 (2005).....	112-113
<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	114
<i>Tarver v. Hopper</i> , 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999).	198
<i>Tassin v. Cain</i> , 517 F.3d 770 (5th Cir. 2008).....	196
<i>Thornburg v. Mullin</i> , 422 F.3d 1113 (10th Cir. 2005).	124

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 962 P.2d 3 (Okla. Crim. App. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1082 (1999).....	162
<i>United States v. Acosta</i> , 475 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 2007).....	43, 98
<i>United States v. Agofsky</i> , 458 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1182 (2007).....	29, 207-208
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001), vacated on other grounds, 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	130
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 574 F.2d 1347 (5th Cir. 1978).....	77
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 550 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. filed (Mar. 16, 2009) (No. 08-9339).....	76
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	195
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 390 F.3d 775 (4th Cir. 2004), vacated on other grounds, 546 U.S. 803 (2005).....	103
<i>United States v. Becerra</i> , 155 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 1998).....	172, 174, 183
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 988 F.2d 247 (1st Cir. 1993).....	175
<i>United States v. Bentley-Smith</i> , 2 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1993).....	180
<i>United States v. Bernard</i> , 299 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 928 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 545 F.3d 609 (8th Cir. 2008).....	179
<i>United States v. Bourgeois</i> , 423 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1132 (2006).....	145
<i>United States v. Bowler</i> , 252 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2001).....	186

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Brent</i> , 300 F. App'x 267, 272 (5th Cir. 2008), petition for cert. filed (Mar. 16, 2009) (No. 08-9319).....	179
<i>United States v. Bright</i> , 588 F.2d 504 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 972 (1979).....	71
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 179 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 530 U.S. 120 (2000)	207
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , 185 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 530 U.S. 1277 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Cervantes-Blanco</i> , 504 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2007).	172, 203
<i>United States v. Crosby</i> , 713 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 1001 (1983).....	47, 70
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 285 F.3d 378 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1066 (2002).....	4, 8
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 380 F.3d 821 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 1034 (2005).....	4, 7, 205, 212
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004).....	179
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 01-30656, 2001 WL 34712238 (5th Cir. July 17, 2001).	4, 8
<i>United States v. Escobar-de Jesus</i> , 187 F.3d 148 (1st Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1176 (2000).....	60
<i>United States v. Farias</i> , 481 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2007).	172
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992).....	209

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Fernandez</i> , 559 F.3d 303 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 2009 WL 1283177 (June 8, 2009) (No. 08-1381).	194
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 516 F.3d 923 (10th Cir. 2008).	30-31, 34
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 121 F.3d 187 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1034 (1997), overruled on other grounds by <i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002).	76
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 63 F.3d 1342 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 825 (1996).	144-145
<i>United States v. Frias</i> , 521 F.3d 229 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 289 (2008).	173
<i>United States v. Gagnon</i> , 470 U.S. 522 (1985).	42
<i>United States v. Gallardo-Trapero</i> , 185 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1127 (2000).	75-77
<i>United States v. Gamez-Gonzalez</i> , 319 F.3d 695 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 1068 (2003).	109
<i>United States v. Garcia-Flores</i> , 246 F.3d 451 (5th Cir. 2001).	88
<i>United States v. Gonzales-Balderas</i> , 11 F.3d 1218 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1129 (1994).	142
<i>United States v. Gracia</i> , 522 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 2008).	78, 139
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 324 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2003).	107
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 152 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 1998).	38

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 589 F.2d 811 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 444 U.S. 847 (1979).....	212
<i>United States v. Hollis</i> , 506 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2007).	181
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , 406 F.3d 337 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 871 (2005).....	47, 108
<i>United States v. Infante</i> , 404 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2005).....	194
<i>United States v. Insaugarat</i> , 378 F.3d 456 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1013 (2004).....	74
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 549 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 2008).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 223 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 829 (2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 495 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 32 (2008).....	121
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 F.3d 232 (5th Cir. 1998), aff'd on other grounds, 527 U.S. 373 (1999).	59
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 133 F.3d 358 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1144 (1998).....	29
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 489 F.3d 679 (5th Cir. 2007).....	153
<i>United States v. Jungles</i> , 903 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1990).....	71
<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 499 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 1648 (2008).....	93
<i>United States v. Kopituk</i> , 690 F.2d 1289 (11th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1209 (1983).....	125

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 474 U.S. 438 (1986).....	75
<i>United States v. LeCroy</i> , 441 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 905 (2007).....	30
<i>United States v. Leach</i> , 918 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 501 U.S. 1207 (1991).....	99, 105
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 274 F.3d 485 (2001), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1000 (2002).....	95
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 374 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1141 (2005).....	67, 215
<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 482 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 438 (2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Lowenberg</i> , 853 F.2d 295 (5th Cir. 1988).....	48
<i>United States v. Malatesta</i> , 583 F.2d 748, 759 (1978), adhered to in relevant part on reh’g, 590 F.2d 1379, 1382 (5th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 962 (1979).....	128
<i>United States v. Martinez-Larraga</i> , 517 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2008).....	89-90
<i>United States v. Mayhew</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 936 (S.D. Ohio 2005).....	216
<i>United States v. McCullah</i> , 76 F.3d 1087 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1213 (1997).....	146
<i>United States v. McDuffie</i> , 542 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1976).....	43
<i>United States v. McMahan</i> , 495 F.3d 410 (7th Cir. 2007), vacated on other grounds, 128 S. Ct. 917 (2008).....	200
<i>United States v. Meeker</i> , 558 F.2d 387 (7th Cir. 1977).....	77-78

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Mojica-Rivera</i> , 435 F.3d 28 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1032 (2006).....	186
<i>United States v. Molina</i> , 75 F.3d 600 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1249 (1996).....	196
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	203-204
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 777 F.2d 958 (5th Cir. 1985).	71, 76
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993).	153
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 37 F.3d 1080 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1087 (1995).....	122
<i>United States v. Phipps</i> , 319 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2003).....	153
<i>United States v. Pineiro</i> , 470 F.3d 200 (5th Cir. 2006).....	172
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1031 (1999).....	211
<i>United States v. Provenzano</i> , 615 F.2d 37 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 446 U.S. 953 (1980).....	201
<i>United States v. Ramirez-Velasquez</i> , 322 F.3d 868 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 840 (2003).....	109
<i>United States v. Reveles</i> , 190 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 1999).....	88
<i>United States v. Ristovski</i> , 312 F.3d 206 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 538 U.S. 979 (2003).....	186
<i>United States v. Robichaux</i> , 995 F.2d 565 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 922 (1993).....	124

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988).....	89
<i>United States v. Ronquillo</i> , 508 F.3d 744 (5th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2458 (2008).....	91-92
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 11 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1993).....	139
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 480 F.3d 750 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 487 (2007).....	88
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 486 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2424 (2008).....	101
<i>United States v. Severns</i> , 559 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2009).....	209
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 701 F.2d 367 (5th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1067(1984).....	88, 91, 137
<i>United States v. Sipe</i> , 388 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2004).....	193, 199
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 554 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2009), petition for cert. filed, 77 U.S.L.W. 3645 (May 11, 2009)(No. 08-1394).....	185
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 635 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. 1981).....	98
<i>United States v. Smith-Bowman</i> , 76 F.3d 634 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1011(1996).....	47, 70
<i>United States v. Solis</i> , 299 F.3d 420 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1060 (2002).....	88
<i>United States v. Solomonson</i> , 908 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990).....	63
<i>United States v. Sylvester</i> , 143 F.3d 923 (5th Cir. 1998).....	97

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Tarpley</i> , 945 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 917 (1992).....	205
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , 90 F.3d 861 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1253 (1997).....	146-147
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 162 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 829 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. White</i> , 788 F.2d 390 (6th Cir. 1986).....	60
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 343 F.3d 423 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1093 (2003).....	195
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 449 F.3d 635 (5th Cir. 2006).....	213
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 517 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2008).....	172, 174-175, 181
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 613 F.2d 573 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 849 (1980).....	42
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , No. S100CR.1008(NRB), 2004 WL 2980027 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2004), aff'd, 506 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 2007).	216
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 520 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	157
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985).....	117, 120
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943).	119-120
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986).....	94
<i>Ward v. Dretke</i> , 420 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1040 (2006).....	126

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Ward v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 F.3d 599 (5th Cir. 2004).....	207
<i>Weaver v. Bowersox</i> , 438 F.3d 832 (8th Cir. 2006)	120
<i>Whittington v. Estelle</i> , 704 F.2d 1418 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 983 (1983).....	125-127
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	178
<i>Williams v. Chrans</i> , 945 F.2d 926 (7th Cir. 1991).	94-95
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir.), reh’g en banc granted, 549 F.3d 1267 (2008)	124, 130, 135
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004).	178

STATUTES:

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996 (AEDPA), Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996).	176
Federal Death Penalty Act (FDPA), 18 U.S.C. 3591-3599	1, 5
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2).	5
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(A).....	7
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(B).....	7
18 U.S.C. 3591(a)(2)(C).....	7-8
18 U.S.C. 3592(a)(4).	164
18 U.S.C. 3592(c).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3592(c)(9).	3, 7, 141
18 U.S.C. 3593(a).....	100, 102
18 U.S.C. 3593(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3593(b)(2)(D).	173
18 U.S.C. 3593(c).....	5, 59, 68
18 U.S.C. 3593(d).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3593(e)(2).	141
18 U.S.C. 3595	43

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 3595(a).....	2
18 U.S.C. 3595(c)(2).	38
Violence Against Women Act, 42 U.S.C. 13981.....	203
18 U.S.C. 2	6
18 U.S.C. 241	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 242	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1512(a)(1)(C).	6
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
21 U.S.C. 848(n)(8), repealed by Pub. L. No. 109-177, Tit. II, § 221(2), 120 Stat. 230, 231.	144
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 2254	176
28 U.S.C. 2254(d).	176
28 U.S.C. 2254(d)(2).	177
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B).	219
Fed. R. Crim. P. 33(b)(1).	186
Fed. R. Evid. 104(a).	66
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).	60

RULES (continued):	PAGE
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(A).....	65
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(B).....	65
 MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	44, 146
<i>Random-House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed., unabridged) (1987).....	44
